  YJG20NP06A
 1 / 10
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E238
Rev.1.0,08-Jul-22
       N-Channel and P-Channel Complementary MOSFET
Product Summary
NMOS
● VDS                                              60V
● ID                                                 20A
● RDS(ON)( at VGS=10V)                 ＜30mΩ
● RDS(ON)( at VGS=4.5V)                ＜40mΩ
PMOS
● VDS                                             -60V
● ID                                                -20A
● RDS(ON)( at VGS=-10V)                 ＜45mΩ
● RDS(ON)( at VGS=-4.5V)                ＜65mΩ
● 100% EAS Tested
General Description
● Trench Power LV MOSFET technology
● Excellent package for heat dissipation
● Moisture Sensitivity Level 3
● Epoxy Meets UL 94 V-0 Flammability Rating
● Halogen Free
Applications
● Load switching
● Hard switched and high frequency circuits
● Uninterruptible power supply
■ Absolute Maximum Ratings (TA=25℃ unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol NMOS
  YJG20NP06A
 2 / 10
  YJG20NP06A
 3 / 10
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E238
Rev.1.0,08-Jul-22
■ PMOS Electrical Characteristics (TJ=25℃ unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Units
Static Parameter
Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage BVDSS VGS= 0V, ID=-250μA -60 - - V
  YJG20NP06A
 4 / 10
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E238
Rev.1.0,08-Jul-22
■ NMOS Typical Electrical and Thermal Characteristics Diagrams
0
10
20
30
40
50
1 2 3 4
ID
-D
ra
in
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
(A
)
Vgs-Gate to Source Voltage (V)
150℃
25℃VDS=5V
Figure
  YJG20NP06A
 5 / 10
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E238
Rev.1.0,08-Jul-22
  YJG20NP06A
 6 / 10
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E238
Rev.1.0,08-Jul-22
0.1
1
10
100
0.1 1 10 100
ID
-D
ra
in
-S
o
u
rc
e
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
(A
)
VDS-Drain to Source Voltage (V)
TJ(max)=150℃
TC=25℃
Single Pulse
DC
Operation in this area is
limited by RDS(ON)
10us
10ms
1ms
100us
300us
Figure 13.  Maximum Transient Thermal Impedance                              Figure 14.  Safe Operation Area
■ PMOS Typical Electrical and Thermal Characteristics Diagrams
0
10
20
30
40
50
2 3 4 5
-I
D
-D
ra
in
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
(A
)
-Vgs-Gate to Source Voltage (V)
150℃
25℃
VDS= -5V
Figure 1.  Output Characteristics                                              Figure 2.  Transfer Characteristics
1 01 0 01 0 0 01 0 0 0 001 02 03 04 05 06 0C-
0
2
4
6
8
10
0 5 10 15 20
-V
G
S
-G
a
te
 t
o
 S
o
u
rc
e
 V
o
lta
g
e
 (
V
)
Qg-Total Gate Charge (nC)
VDS=-30V
ID=-20A
Tj=25℃
Figure 3.  Capacitance Characteristics                                               Figure 4.  Gate Charge
  YJG20NP06A
 7 / 10
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E238
Rev.1.0,08-Jul-22
0
100
200
300
400
500
3 5 7 9
-VGS-Gate to Source Voltage (V)
ID= -20A
Tj= 25℃
R
D
S
(o
n
) -
D
ra
in
 t
o
 S
o
u
rc
e
 r
e
s
is
ta
n
c
e
 (
m
Ω
)
0.5
0.9
1.3
1.7
-75 -25 25 75 125 175
R
D
S
(o
n
)-
D
ra
in
 t
o
 S
o
u
rc
e
 R
e
s
is
ta
n
c
e
N
o
rm
a
liz
e
d
Tj-Junction Temperature (℃)
Vgs= -10V
ID= -
Figure 5.  On-Resistance vs Gate to Source Voltage                                  Figure 6.  Normalized On-Resistance
0
20
40
60
80
0 10 20 30
-ID-Drain Current (A)
Tj= 25℃
VGS= -4.5V
VGS= -10V
R
D
S
(o
n
)
-D
ra
in
 t
o
 S
o
u
rc
e
 r
e
s
is
ta
n
c
e
 (
m
Ω
)
0.1
1
10
100
0.4 0.6 0.8 1 1.2
-I
s
-R
e
ve
rs
e
 D
ra
in
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
(A
)
-Vsd- Source to Drain Voltage (V)
25℃150℃
Figure 7.  RDS(on) VS Drain Current                                Figure 8.  Forward characteristics of reverse diode
0.9
0.95
1
1.05
1.1
-75 -25 25 75 125 175
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
1
1.2
1.4
-75 -25 25 75 125 175
V
G
S
(t
h
)-
T
h
re
s
h
o
ld
V
o
lta
g
e
N
o
rm
a
liz
e
d
Tj-Junction Temperature (℃)
Figure 9.  Normalized breakdown voltage                                     Figure 10.  Normalized Threshold voltage
  YJG20NP06A
 8 / 10
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E238
Rev.1.0,08-Jul-22
1 0
1 5
2 5
5
0
1
0
0
1
5
0
Figure 11.  Current dissipation                                                        Figure 12.  Power dissipation
0.1
1
10
100
0.1 1 10 100
-I
D
-D
ra
in
-S
o
u
rc
e
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
(A
)
-VDS-Drain to Source Voltage (V)
TJ(max)=150℃
TC=25℃
Single Pulse
DC
Operation in this area is
limited by RDS(ON)
10uS
10mS
1mS
100uS
300uS
Figure 13.  Maximum Transient Thermal Impedance                                 Figure 14.  Safe Operation Area
  YJG20NP06A
 9 / 10
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E238
Rev.1.0,08-Jul-22
■   DFN5060-8L Package information
Note:
1.Controlling dimension:in millimeters.
2.General tolerance:+/-0.10mm.
3.The pad layout is for reference purposes only.
  YJG20NP06A
 10 / 10
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E238
Rev.1.0,08-Jul-22
Disclaimer
The information presented in this document is for reference only. Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd. reserves the
right to make changes without notice for the specification of the products displayed herein to improve reliability, function or design or
otherwise.